FY16 charge includes a £2.5m provision relating to the closure of two UK schools.

23

EBITDA Reconciliation

FY15 (£'m) FY16 (£'m)

 Group EBITDA (includes 100% of joint venture) 51.9 57.5

 Share Based Payments (non-cash) 1.6 4.0

 Group Adjusted EBITDA (includes 100% of joint venture) 53.5 61.4

 Less: Joint Venture (100%) (1.4) (1.2)

 Adjusted EBITDA (excludes 100% of joint venture) 52.1 60.2

EBITDA

December 2016

Investor Call Presentation

GROUP 24

Pro Forma Capitalisation (copy from October 2016 for information only)

(1) Indicates aggregate principal amount of notes
(2) Includes accrued interest on refinanced debt, financing fees and related expenses
(3) Based on unaudited LTM Aug-16 adjusted EBITDA of £60m, based on our unaudited management accounts and information currently available, and pro forma for (a) Impact from UK school closures of

£2.0m (b) Full year pro forma adjustments for Sitges and Dusit acquisitions and Chicauma school opening of £0.2 MM (c) Impact from increased capacity at Cannonbury of £1.0m (d) Full year pro forma
adjustment for acquisition of school in Spain, completed in Sep-16, of £1.0m

December 2016

Investor Call Presentation

£m

45.4

2.2

47.6

Particulars Adjustments Pro Forma
x LTM Preliminary

PF Adj EBITDA

Cash (2.6) 55.8

Revolving Credit Facility (45.4) -

Senior Secured Notes 45.0 325.0

Accrued Interest - 1.2

Finance Leases - 3.4

Net Senior Secured Debt 2.2 273.8 4.3x

Other Bank Debt - 85.7

Capitalised Fees (net of Premium) (2.1) (15.3)

Net Total Debt 0.1 344.2 5.5x

LTM Pro forma Adjusted EBITDA (Aug-16) 63.7
(3)

Sources and Uses

Pro Forma Capitalisation

Total Sources

73.5

21.5

280.0

Preliminary Aug-16

Unaudited

58.4

45.4

280.0

3.4

Sources

Additional Senior Secured Notes Tap Offered Hereby
(1)

Cash on Hand

£m

45.0

2.6

47.6

6.4

3.2

237.6

71.2

(12.4)

296.4

May-16 Reported

63.7
(3)

344.1

(13.2)

85.7

271.6

1.2

Uses

Repayment of Revolving Credit Facility

Accrued Interest and Transaction Costs
(2)

Total Uses

GROUP 25

Cognita Schools

* The school property purchased in Hong Kong will not be an operational school until August 2017.  This school is therefore excluded from this list.